STATE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
CHAPTER39A
STATE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:9-37.18.
Source and Effective Date
Effective: November 15, 2013.
See: 45 N.J.R. 2607(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 39A, State Board of Physical Therapy, expires on November
15, 2020.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 39A, State Board of Physical Therapy, Subchapter I, Agency
Organization and Administration, Subchapter 2, Authorized Practice,
Subchapter 3, Unlawful Practices by Licensees, Subchapter 4, Unli-
censed Practice, Subchapter 5, Credentialing of Applicants, were
adopted as R.1986 d.265, d.266, d.267, d.268 and d.270, effective July 7,
1986. See: 17N.J.R.2355(a), 18N.J.R.1394(b); 17N.J.R.2356(a), 18
N.J.R. 1395(a); 17 N.J.R. 2358(a), 18 N.J.R. 1397(a); 17 N.J.R. 2361(a),
18 N.J.R. 1399(a); 17 N.J.R. 2362(a), 18 N.J.R. 1399(b).
Subchapter 6, Temporary Licenses for Physical Therapists, became
effective February 2, 1987 as R.1987 d.83. See: 18 N.J.R. I 179(b ), 19
N.J.R. 298(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66, Chapter 39A, State Board of
Physical Therapy, was readopted as R.1991 d.366, effective June 21,
1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 1065(a), 23 N.J.R. 2162(a).

a special project or teaching assignment ........... .
7. Duplicate certificate ofregistration ...................... ..
8. Duplicate wall license ........................................... .
9. Certification oflicensure status ............................. .
IO. Change of name and/or address with new cer-
$100.00
$25.00
$40.00
$40.00
tificate of registration fee ................................... $25 .00
11. Continuing education provider submission fee...... $100.00
12. Inactive license fee............... (to be established by Director
by rule)
New Rule, R.1987 d.238, effective June 1, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. l I 77(a), 19 N.J.R. 986(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.240, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 388(a), 23 N.J.R. 1418(c).
Increase in fee or charge in 1 through 6 of(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.101, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5446(a), 26 N.J.R. 1105(b).
Supp. 12-16-13 39A-2
ST A TE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
New Rule, R.1987 d.84, effective February 2. 1987.

Language Internet Based Test (TOEFL IBT) examination,
which test shall have been taken within the two years
immediately preceding the filing of the application for
licensure in New Jersey.
39A-13 Supp. 6-21-10
13:39A-5.7
(b) A passing score on the TOEFL examination shall be a
score of at least 220. A passing score on the TOEFL IBT
examination shall be a score of at least 24 on the writing
portion, at least 26 on the speaking portion, at least 18 on the
listening portion and at least 21 on the reading portion.
(c) The TOEFL examination score shall be submitted with
the application for licensure.
New Rule. R.1987 d.84, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. I l 79(a), 19 N.J.R. 297(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.240, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(a), 22 N.J.R. 1616(a).
Revised rule to include specific countries where training has been
received.
Changed score requirement on TOEFL test from 600 to 550.
Revised text to require an applicant to submit proof of test score
results simultaneously with an application for licensure.
Amended by R.1996 d.325, effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1925(b). 28 N.J.R. 3598(b).
Added Jamaica, Nigeria. and Ghana.
Amended by R.2001 d.239, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1309(a), 33 N.J.R. 2483(a).